

**SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

MINNESOTA MINING &  
MANUFACTURING CO., et al.,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. 94,544

EARL BARNES and LYDIA BARNES,

Respondents.

---

—  
ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM  
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT  
CASE NO. 97-03331

---

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

H. GUY GREEN  
Florida Bar Number 153300  
GREEN LAW FIRM  
4387 Clinton Street  
Marianna, Florida 32446  
(850) 526-3707

LOUIS K. ROSENBLIUM  
Florida Bar Number 194435  
LOUIS K. ROSENBLIUM, P.A.  
Post Office Box 12443  
Pensacola, Florida 32582-2443  
(850) 436-7707

LANCE P. BRADLEY  
PROVOST \* UMPHREY  
Post Office Box 4905  
Beaumont, Texas 77704  
(409) 835-6000

## Attorneys for Respondents

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>  | <b>i</b>   |
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>   | <b>iii</b> |
| <b>CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE</b>   | <b>1</b>   |
| <b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS</b>  | <b>2</b>   |
| <b>ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW (as framed by the certified question)</b>   | <b>3</b>   |
| <b>IS THE EXCEPTION ESTABLISHED IN <i>DIAMOND V. E.R. SQUIBB &amp; SONS, INC.</i>, 397 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1981), STILL VIABLE IN VIEW OF THE COURT’S RECENT DECISIONS HOLDING THE MEDICAL MALPRACTICE STATUTE OF REPOSE CONSTITUTIONAL?</b> |            |
| <b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b>  | <b>4</b>   |
| <b>ARGUMENT</b>   | <b>7</b>   |
| <b>A. History of Product Liability Statute of Repose</b>  | <b>7</b>   |
| <b>B. Continued Viability of <i>Diamond v. E.R. Squibb</i></b>  | <b>14</b>  |
| <b>C. Medical Malpractice Statute of Repose</b>   | <b>18</b>  |
| <b>D. <i>Diamond’s</i> Application to Asbestos and Silicosis Cases</b>  | <b>25</b>  |
| <b>E. This Court Should Confirm <i>Diamond’s</i> Continued Viability.</b>   | <b>27</b>  |

|                                     |           |
|-------------------------------------|-----------|
| <b>F. Manifestation of Injury</b>   | <b>29</b> |
| <b>G. Pleadings -- Waiver Issue</b> | <b>34</b> |

|                               |           |
|-------------------------------|-----------|
| <b>CONCLUSION</b>             | <b>39</b> |
| <b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> | <b>40</b> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Ash v. Stella,*

457 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1984) . . . . . 31

*Barnes v. Clark Sand Co. Inc.,*

721 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) . . . . . 2, 25, 29, 33

*Batlemento v. Dove Fountain, Inc.,*

593 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) . . . . . 36

*Battilla v. Allis Chalmers Mfg. Co.,*

392 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1980) . . . . . 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 28

*Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Products Corp.,*

493 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1973),

*cert. denied*, 419 U.S. 869 (1974) . . . . . 25

*Brown v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.,*

441 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983),

*rev. denied*, 451 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 1984) . . . . . 32

*Carr v. Broward County,*

505 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987) ..... 20, 21, 22

*Carr v. Broward County,*

541 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 1989) ..... 17, 19, 20, 22, 23

*Celotex Corp. v. Copeland,*

471 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1985) ..... 31, 32

*Colon v. Celotex Corp.,*

465 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985),

*quashed on other grounds*, 523 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1988) ..... 31, 32

*Conley v. Boyle Drug Co.,*

570 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1990) ..... 15, 16, 26, 30

*Damiano v. McDaniel,*

689 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1997) ..... 16, 17, 22, 23

*Diamond v. E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.,*

397 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1981) ..... *passim*

*Durring v. Reynolds, Smith & Hills,*

471 So. 2d 603 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) ..... 10

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc. v. Cox,</i>           |               |
| 481 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985),                     |               |
| <i>rev. denied</i> , 492 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1986) ..... | 32            |
| <br><i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Acosta,</i>  |               |
| 612 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1992) .....                      | 13, 28        |
| <br><i>Hart Properties, Inc. v. Slack,</i>             |               |
| 159 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1963) .....                       | 37            |
| <br><i>Kluger v. White,</i>                            |               |
| 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....                         | 9, 17, 19, 20 |
| <br><i>Kress v. Minneapolis-Moline Co.,</i>            |               |
| 102 N.W.2d 497 (Minn. 1960) .....                      | 25            |
| <br><i>Kush v. Lloyd,</i>                              |               |
| 616 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1992) .....                       | 8, 23         |
| <br><i>Melendez v. Dreis &amp; Krump Mfg. Co.,</i>     |               |
| 515 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1987) .....                       | 12            |
| <br><i>Musculoskeletal Inst. Chartered v. Parham,</i>  |               |
| 24 Fla. L. Weekly S120 (Fla. March 11, 1999) .....     | 19            |



*Overland Construction Co. v. Sirmons,*

369 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 1979) . . . . . 9, 10, 11

*Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp. v. Corcoran,*

679 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996),

*rev. denied*, 690 So. 2d 1300 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33

*Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp. v. Crane,*

683 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) . . . . . 27

*Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp. v. Rivera,*

683 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) . . . . . 27

*Pullum v. Cincinnati, Inc.,*

476 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1985),

*appeal dismissed*, 475 U.S. 1114 (1986) . . . . . *passim*

*S.H. Kress & Co. v. Powell,*

132 Fla. 471, 180 So. 757 (1938) . . . . . 36

*Steinhardt v. Steinhardt,*

445 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) . . . . . 37

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Szabo v. Ashland Oil Co.</i> ,<br>448 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) .....   | 32                |
| <i>University of Miami v. Bogorff</i> ,<br>583 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1991) .....   | 8, 16, 17, 23, 30 |
| <i>Urie v. Thompson</i> ,<br>337 U.S. 163 (1949) .....   | 25                |
| <i>Vilardebo v. Keene Corp.</i> ,<br>431 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 3d DCA),<br><i>appeal dismissed</i> , 438 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 1983) ..... | 29, 33            |
| <i>Wood v. Ely Lilly &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>701 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1997) .....   | 18, 30            |

**Constitutional Provisions**

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| Article I, Section 21 of the Florida Constitution ..... | 4, 8, 9 |
|---|---------|

**Statutes and Laws**

|  |                      |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>7 Fla. Stat. Ann.</i> 16 (1982) .....         | 8                    |
| Ch. 74-382, § 3, at 1208, Laws of Fla. ....      | 8                    |
| Ch. 80-322, Laws of Fla. ....                    | 10                   |
| Ch. 86-272, § 2, at 2020, Laws of Fla. ....      | 12                   |
| Section 95.031, Florida Statutes .....           | 7                    |
| Section 95.031(2), Florida Statutes (1975) ..... | 4, 8, 10, 12, 29, 34 |
| Section 95.11(3)(c), Florida Statutes .....      | 9, 10                |
| Section 95.11(4)(b), Florida Statutes .....      | 19                   |
